## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ALTERNATIVE RATE FILING OF HILLRIDGE FACILITIES, INC.

CASE NO. 2010-00426

## ORDER

Hillridge Facilities, Inc. ("Hillridge Facilities") has applied, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076, to adjust its rates for sewer service. Having reviewed the proposed rates, the Commission finds that a proceeding should be established to investigate the reasonableness of the proposed rates. We further find that, as Hillridge Facilities has not provided the notice that KRS 278.180(1) requires, no action is necessary to suspend or postpone the operation of the proposed rates.<sup>1</sup>

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- This proceeding is established to investigate the reasonableness of the proposed rates.
- 2. Hillridge Facilities shall not place the proposed rate revisions into effect until complying with procedures set forth in KRS 278.180 and 807 KAR 5:011.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Evantilantractor

NOV 3 & 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

On November 1, 2010, Hillridge Facilities submitted its application, which contained revised tariff sheets that stated an effective date of November 29, 2010. As KRS 278.180(1) requires a utility to provide 30 days' notice of any proposed rate revision and Hillridge Facilities provided shorter notice, the proposed rates may not become effective.

Sonja Ridge Hillridge Facilities, Inc. 17825 Bradbe Road Fisherville, KY 40023

Honorable David Edward Spenard Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204